
21

19
93

25
10

3
17

43
5

(6
9)

7.
4

74
02

(2
9)

34
.0

26
6

(1
)

19
94

24
20

5
16

19
1

(6
7)

6.
8

77
50

(3
2)

36
.0

26
4

(1
)

19
95

22
72

7
14

67
6

(6
5)

6.
1

79
98

(3
5)

38
.0

53
(0

)

19
96

21
21

0
13

39
8

(6
3)

5.
6

77
39

(3
6)

32
.0

73
(0

)

19
97

19
75

1
11

93
5

(6
0)

4.
9

77
42

(3
9)

30
.8

74
(0

)

19
98

18
28

7
10

63
4

(5
8)

4.
4

75
99

(4
2)

28
.8

54
(0

)

19
99

17
49

9
98

05
(5

6)
4.

0
76

02
(4

3)
28

.1
92

(1
)

20
00

16
30

9
86

48
(5

3)
3.

5
76

19
(4

7)
26

.4
42

(0
)

20
01

15
94

5
78

72
(4

9)
3.

2
80

10
(5

0)
27

.6
63

(0
)

20
02

15
05

5
72

82
(4

8)
2.

9
77

18
(5

1)
25

.5
55

(0
)

20
03

14
83

5
68

61
(4

6)
2.

7
79

29
(5

3)
23

.8
45

(0
)

20
04

14
49

8
66

31
(4

6)
2.

6
78

45
(5

4)
23

.1
22

(0
)

20
05

14
06

1
63

06
(4

5)
2.

5
77

24
(5

5)
22

.2
31

(0
)

20
06

13
72

7
58

88
(4

3)
2.

3
78

15
(5

7)
21

.6
24

(0
)

20
07

13
28

2
54

81
(4

1)
2.

1
77

31
(5

8)
20

.8
70

(1
)

20
08

12
89

5
52

82
(4

1)
2.

0
76

04
(5

9)
20

.1
9

(0
)

20
09

11
52

0
45

66
(4

0)
1.

7
69

34
(6

0)
18

.6
20

(0
)

20
10

11
16

3
43

81
(3

9)
1.

6
67

70
(6

1)
17

.6
12

(0
)

20
11

10
51

7
39

84
(3

8)
1.

5
65

27
(6

2)
16

.9
6

(0
)

20
12

99
45

36
59

(3
7)

1.
4

62
74

(6
3)

15
.9

12
(0

)
 Ta

bl
e 

5.
  T

ub
er

cu
lo

si
s 

C
as

es
, P

er
ce

nt
ag

es
, a

nd
 C

as
e 

R
at

es
 p

er
 1

00
,0

00
 P

op
ul

at
io

n 
by

 O
rig

in
 o

f B
irt

h:
 U

ni
te

d 
St

at
es

, 1
99

3–
20

12

Ye
ar

To
ta

l
C

as
es

U
.S

.-b
or

n 
P

er
so

ns
Fo

re
ig

n-
bo

rn
 P

er
so

ns
1

U
nk

no
w

n 
or

 M
is

si
ng

N
o.

(%
)

R
at

e
N

o.
(%

)
R

at
e

1 In
cl

ud
es

 p
er

so
ns

 b
or

n 
ou

ts
id

e 
th

e 
U

ni
te

d 
S

ta
te

s,
 A

m
er

ic
an

 S
am

oa
, t

he
 F

ed
er

at
ed

 S
ta

te
s 

of
 M

ic
ro

ne
si

a,
 G

ua
m

, t
he

 R
ep

ub
lic

 o
f t

he
 M

ar
sh

al
l I

sl
an

ds
, M

id
w

ay
 Is

la
nd

, t
he

 C
om

m
on

w
ea

lth
 o

f t
he

 
N

or
th

er
n 

M
ar

ia
na

 Is
la

nd
s,

 P
ue

rto
 R

ic
o,

 th
e 

R
ep

ub
lic

 o
f P

al
au

, t
he

 U
.S

. V
irg

in
 Is

la
nd

s,
 a

nd
 U

.S
. m

in
or

 a
nd

 o
ut

ly
in

g 
P

ac
ifi

c 
is

la
nd

s.
N

ot
e:

  D
en

om
in

at
or

s 
fo

r c
om

pu
tin

g 
ra

te
s 

fo
r y

ea
rs

 1
99

3–
19

94
 w

er
e 

ob
ta

in
ed

 fr
om

 Q
ua

rte
rly

 E
st

im
at

es
 o

f t
he

 U
ni

te
d 

S
ta

te
s 

Fo
re

ig
n-

bo
rn

 a
nd

 N
at

iv
e 

R
es

id
en

t P
op

ul
at

io
ns

: A
pr

il 
1,

 1
99

0–
Ju

ly
 1

, 
19

99
, l

oc
at

ed
 a

t h
ttp

://
w

w
w

.c
en

su
s.

go
v/

po
pu

la
tio

n/
es

tim
at

es
/n

at
io

n/
na

tiv
ity

/fb
ta

b0
01

.tx
t (

ac
ce

ss
ed

 A
ug

us
t 1

2,
 2

01
3)

. D
en

om
in

at
or

s 
fo

r c
om

pu
tin

g 
th

e 
19

95
–2

01
2 

ra
te

s 
ar

e 
ba

se
d 

on
 th

e 
U

.S
. 

C
en

su
s 

B
ur

ea
u,

 C
ur

re
nt

 P
op

ul
at

io
n 

S
ur

ve
y 

(J
ul

y 
S

up
pl

em
en

t) 
vi

a 
D

at
a 

Fe
rr

et
 (h

ttp
://

da
ta

fe
rr

et
t.c

en
su

s.
go

v/
). 

 
D

at
a 

fo
r a

ll 
ye

ar
s 

up
da

te
d 

th
ro

ug
h 

Ju
ne

 1
0,

 2
01

3.
	S

ee
 T

ec
hn

ic
al

 N
ot

es
.

Ze
ro

 %
 (0

) d
en

ot
es

 <
0.

5%
.

S
ee

 S
ur

ve
ill

an
ce

 S
lid

es
 #

13
, #

14
, #

17
, a

nd
 #

18
.

N
o.

(%
)




